CITY OF OGLESBY

ORDINANCE NO. 1230-080723

AN ORDINANCE REVISING CHAPTER 2.03 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF OGLESBY RELATING TO CONTROL AND SUPERVISION OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OGLESBY THIS 7TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2023.

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the City Council of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois, this 8th day of August, 2023.

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS
COUNTY OF LASALLE)

I, REBECCA CLINARD, certify that I am the duly appointed and acting municipal clerk of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois.

I further certify that on the 7th day of August, 2023, the corporate authorities of the above municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. 1230-080723, entitled "An Ordinance Revising Chapter 2.03 of the Municipal Code of the City of Oglesby Relating to Control and Supervision of the City Attorney", which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 1230-080723, including the Ordinance and cover sheet thereof, was prepared and a copy of such Ordinance was posted in the municipal building, commencing on the 8th day of August, 2023, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of the Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the municipal clerk.

Dated in Oglesby, Illinois, this 8th day of August, 2023.

	REBECCA CLINARD, City Clerk
(SEAL)	

ORDINANCE NO. 1230-080723

AN ORDINANCE REVISING CHAPTER 2.03 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF OGLESBY RELATING TO CONTROL AND SUPERVISION OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

WHEREAS, the City of Oglesby has previously enacted Ordinances establishing various authorities for the Council and Departments of the City which are codified in Chapter 2.03 of the Oglesby City Code; and

WHEREAS, the existing Section 2.03.030 C. of the City Code grants control and supervision of the city attorney and/or corporation counsel to the City's Mayor; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Oglesby desires to amend various provisions the Oglesby City Code relating to the control and supervision of the city attorney and/or corporation counsel as set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, Section 4-5-1, et seq., of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/4-5-1) authorizes the City Council in a Commission form of government to determine the various authorities of the City Council and Departments established by the City as may be necessary or proper for the efficient and economical conduct of the business of the City; and

WHEREAS, the Oglesby City Council desires to make certain amendments to Chapter 2.03 of the Oglesby City Code so as to remove control and supervision of the city attorney and/or corporation counsel from the Mayor and grant control and supervision over the city attorney and/or corporation counsel to the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the Oglesby City Council deems the changes to be made by this Ordinance to be in the best interest of public health, safety and welfare of the residents of the City of Oglesby.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OGLESBY, LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The recitals contained in the preamble to this Ordinance are incorporated by reference as if set out in full herein.
- 2. The existing paragraph "C." of Section "2.03.030" is hereby deleted in its entirety.
- 3. That the following new paragraph "H." is hereby added to Section "2.03.020" of the City Code of the City of Oglesby:
 - C. The council shall have control and supervision over the city attorney and/or corporation counsel.
- 4. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances or provisions of the Municipal Code or Rules or Regulations of the City of Oglesby which are inconsistent with the dictates of this Ordinance are hereby stricken and repealed.
- 5. This Ordinance will be in full force and effect after its passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PRESENTED, PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois, this 7th day of August, 2023.

TERRY M. EUTIS	AYE;NAY;ABSEN	NT;PASS
GREGORY MCDERMOTT	AYE;NAY;ABSEN	NT;PASS
ANTONIO STEFANELLI	AYE;NAY;ABSEN	NT;PASS
RICHARD BALDRIDGE	AYE;NAY;ABSEN	NT;PASS
JASON CURRAN	AYE;NAY;ABSEN	NT;PASS

	JASON CURRAN, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
DEDECCA CLIMABD City Clork	_	
REBECCA CLINARD, City Clerk		